Annual Audit Compliance Report Form *Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V*

Once completed, please submit this form via email to info-der@dwer.wa.gov.au

Section A – Licence Details			
Licence number:	L8698/2012	Licence file number:	2012/007203
Licence holder:	Andy Well Mining Pty Ltd		
Trading as:	Meeka Metals Limited - Meekatharra Gold Project - Andy Well Mining Centre		
ACN:	158 108 895		
Registered address:	Ground Floor, 16 Ord St, West Perth, WA 6005 PO Box 902, West Perth 6872 T: 61 8 9388 2700		
Reporting period:	01/01/2022 to 31/1	2/2022	

Section B – Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions				
Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)				
 Yes – please complete: section C; section D if required; and sign the declaration in Section F. 				
 No – please complete: section C; section D if required; section E; and sign the declaration at Section F. 				

Section C – Statement of Actual Production		
Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.		
Prescribed Premises Category Actual Production Quantity		
Category 5 – Processing or beneficiation of metallic or non-metallic ore	0 tonnes	
Category 6 - Mine dewatering discharge 0 kL		
Category 64 - Class II putrescible landfill site 0 tonnes		

Section D – Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity		
Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.		
Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity	
Category 5 – Processing or beneficiation of metallic or non-metallic ore	0 tonnes	
Category 6 - Mine dewatering discharge 0 kL		

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	ith Licence Conditi	on	
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	3.4.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	Through-out 2022	
Details of non-comp	oliance:			
Under licence L8698/2012 condition 3.4.1 the Licence Holder is required to collect quarterly groundwater samples for NATA analysis from Tailings Storage Facility monitoring bores (TSFMB 07-13). However, it was not possible to collect groundwater samples at TSFMB08, TSFMB11 and TSFMB12 as these were dry bores throughout the entire reporting period.				
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environment	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?	
NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.				
Limited environmental impact is associated with this non-compliance.				
The 2022 AER Figure 3 depicts the TSF and TSFMB 07-13 monitoring bore locations.				
There has been no tailings deposition into the TSF since November 2017. To-date, during both operational and care and maintenance stages, no TSF monitoring bore has recorded a WADCN level above the reportable licence limit of 0.5 mg/L for any sampling event.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:				
Non-collection of groundwater samples for NATA analysis at three TSF monitoring bores due to these monitoring bores been dry throughout the reporting period.				
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:				
Routine groundwater sampling was completed at the remaining TSF monitoring bores.				
Quarterly groundwater sampling will be continued during 2023 with water samples collected at TSFMB08, TSFMB11 and TSFMB12 should sufficient water samples can be obtained.				
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?		
⊠ Yes, and				
Reported to I	DWER verbally	Date: / /		
Reported to I	OWER in writing	Date: 19 / 01 / 202	23	

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.			
Condition no:	3.1.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	Q3 and Q4 2022
Details of non-comp	oliance:		
Under licence L8698/2012 condition 3.1.1 the Licence Holder is required to collect all water samples are collected and preserved in accordance with AS/NZS 5667.1. However, due to logistic issues by the freight contractor the delivery of the Q3 and Q4 water samples to SGS Environmental Laboratory for NATA analysis were delayed and delivered to the lab outside the respective holding times.			
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environment	tal impact of the non-co	ompliance?
NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.			
Routine quarterly groundwater sampling for NATA analysis has been undertaken since the Project was placed into care and maintenance. There has been no tailings deposition into the TSF since November 2017 and at no stage during either operational or care and maintenance phases has a CN _{WAD} level been recorded above the reportable licence limit of 0.5 mg/L.			
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance:		
The cause of the delay was the result of logistic issues with the contract freight company and outside the control of Andy Well Mining Pty Ltd.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:			
Andy Well Mining Pty Ltd are currently reviewing and investigating alternative freight contractors for delivery of AWM's quarterly water samples to the SGS Environmental Laboratory.			
Quarterly groundwater sampling will be continued during 2023.			
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and			
Reported to I	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
□ Reported to I	DWER in writing	Date: 19 / 01 / 202	3

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition				
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	2019 Care and Maintenance Plan	Date(s) of non- compliance:	Q4 2022	
Details of non-comp	oliance:			
As per commitments in AWM's approved 2019 Care and Maintenance Plan quarterly photomonitoring of individual dewatering discharge spigots situated along the ridgeline was required. The four 2022 quarterly sampling events were completed; however, the following minor noncompliance was recorded: • No photo taken at spigot 3 for the Q4 2022 sampling event.				
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?	
NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.				
Limited environmental impact was associated with these minor non-compliances.				
All routine quarterly photo monitoring programs were undertaken during 2022, albeit with the above exception. There has been no surface water discharge along the ridgeline via any individual spigot during the reporting period. Further, the annual ridgeline vegetation health assessment was also completed in July 2022 and an updated ridgeline aerial image was taken during this monitoring programme.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:				
The suspected cause of the minor non-compliance was a fieldwork oversight.				
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:				
Routine quarterly photo-monitoring will be undertaken during the 2023 reporting period. Care and maintenance personnel have been advised to check all photos against previous assessments to ensure the correct photo-orientation and number of photos have been taken.				
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?				
☐ Yes, and				
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /		
Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: 19 / 01 / 202	3	

Section F – Declaration

I / We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular¹.

I / We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature ² :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:	Environmental Contractor	Position:	Meeka Metals Limited Chief Development Officer
Date:	19/01/2023	Date:	19/01/2023
Seal (if signing under seal):			

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

² AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.